JONES COUNTY IOWA CODIFICATION ORDINANCE 2021

An ordinance amending the code of ordinances of the County of Jones, State of Iowa.

Be it enacted by the Board of Supervisors of Jones County, Iowa as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> The purpose of this ordinance is to codify the Jones County Code of Ordinances by adding CHAPTER 25, ORDINANCE CODIFICATION - FEBRUARY 2022, of TITLE I- ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE.

Section 2: The Chapter will read as follows:

CHAPTER 25

ORDINANCE CODIFICATION - FEBRUARY 2022 TITLE I - ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE

Jones County ordinance readopting the existing county ordinances, as amended, into a county code of ordinances.

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

Code of Iowa Section 331.302(9) requires that at least once every five years, the Board of Supervisors shall compile a code of ordinances containing all of the county ordinances in effect. This ordinance hereby adopts the code of ordinances, as amended.

SECTION 2. READOPTION OF CURRENT ORDINANCES

The following ordinances have all been adopted and enacted into law after December 8, 2020 and were duly published as provided by law. All other ordinances previously adopted as provided by law are hereby readopted.

- A. Jones County, Iowa Ordinance 2021-01, now becomes CHAPTER 3, JONES COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE of TITLE VI PROPERTY & LAND USE.
- B. Jones County, Iowa Ordinance 2021-02, now becomes CHAPTER 1, JONES COUNTY FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE of TITLE VI PROPERTY & LAND USE.
- C. Jones County, Iowa Ordinance 2021-03, amends and becomes part of CHAPTER 2, GENERAL ASSISTANCE of TITLE VII - SOCIAL AND HUMAN SERVICES.
- D. <u>Jones County</u>, <u>Iowa Ordinance 2021-04</u>, amends and becomes part of CHAPTER 1, COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS of TITLE VII SOCIAL AND HUMAN SERVICES.
- E. Jones County, Iowa Ordinance 2021-05, now becomes CHAPTER 4, SUPERVISOR DISTRICTS of TITLE I ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE.
- F. Jones County, Iowa Ordinance 2021-06, now becomes CHAPTER 5, VOTING PRECINCTS of TITLE I ORGANIZATION & STRUCTURE.

SECTION 3. CODE OF ORDINANCES

Copies of the code as adopted herein shall be on file and available for public inspection in the Jones County Auditor's Office.

SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE

This ordinance shall be effective upon approval as provided by law.